
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
31 January 2007 

 
A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the BOARD ROOM, AROS, 
HOSPITAL ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2007 at 10:30 AM. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES 
 Community Planning Management Committee 6 December 2006 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 (a) Local Economic Forums - Report back regarding Construction, one of the key 

sectors for growth (Aileen Edwards, David Dowie and Alan Milstead)  
 

 (b) Initiative at the Edge - Broadband situation (Alan Milstead/Sue Gledhill)  
 

4. THE COMMUNITY PLAN 2007 - 2012 
 
 (a) Feedback from Partnership Day held at 23 January 2007 (Eileen Wilson)  

 
 (b) CPP Biennial Conference, June 2007 - Update on preparations (Eileen 

Wilson)  
 

5. LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2007 - 2010 
 Report and Executive Summary (Nicola Debnam/Blair Fletcher) (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
6. ARGYLL AND BUTE YOUTH STRATEGY 
 10 minute Powerpoint Presentation (Martin Turnbull)  

 
7. DTI CONSULTATION ON POST OFFICE NETWORK 
 (Brian Barker) (Pages 15 - 54) 

 
8. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) Update on CPP Priorities  

 
  (i) Health and Wellbeing Group (Elaine Garman) (Pages 55 – 56) 

(ii) Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum (Alan Milstead/Sue Gledhill) 
(iii) Dunbartonshire Economic Forum (Aileen Edwards) 
(iv) Strategic Housing and Communities Forum (Malcolm MacFadyen) 

(Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Pilot - Report on Seminar held on 
1 December 2006 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 

Public Document Pack



 (c) Initiative at the Edge  
 

  • Isle of Jura report (Pages 67 – 72) 
• Isle of Coll report (Pages 73 - 78) 
 

9. AOCB 
 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: WEDNESDAY 18 APRIL 2007 - DISCUSS VENUE 
 
  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 



1

MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH 
NATURAL HERITAGE OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2006 

Present: Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Manager 
Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
Alan Milstead, Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
David Proctor, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
Hugh Donaldson, Initiative at the Edge 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Julian Hankinson, Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 

In Attendance: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance, Argyll and 
Bute Council 

Nick Allan, Corporate Assets Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Eddy Graham, IBP Strategy and Research 

Apologies: Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police (Vice-Chair) 
Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Mike Firth, Scottish Water 
John Ironside, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
Pat Logan, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
Gemma Sim, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Ken Abernethy, Highlands and Islands Enterprise 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular Gordon Anderson, 
Local Authority Liaison Officer, Strathclyde Police, who was attending his first meeting of the 
management committee.

Andrew also advised that Peter Minshall was to rest from work following a recent road traffic 
accident and would not be attending meetings for the rest of the year.  The management 
committee joined Andrew in wishing Peter a speedy recovery.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  

The Minutes of the meeting of 4th October 2006 were accepted as an accurate record.

Agenda Item 2Page 1



2

3. MATTERS ARISING 

(a) PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM – TRANSFORMING PUBLIC SERVICES (SCOTTISH 
EX
[...]
ee recommended the partnership’s involvement and would 
report back to the Community Planning Partnership. 

Andrew Campbell thanked Charles Reppke for the information provided and it was agreed 
that Charles would report back to the management committee to keep them updated. 

Website - www.improvementservice.gov.uk

Action note: (a) Report to Community Planning Partnership meeting on 2nd March 
2007

(b) Charles Reppke to report back with updates to Management Committee 

Page 5



6

9. ENGAGING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN COMMUNITY PLANNING 

There had previously been circulated letter dated 22nd November 2006 from the Scottish 
Executive in regard to engaging children and young people in Community Planning, 
advising that a new Community Planning Advice Note, developed by the Community 
Planning Team with help and advice from a wide range of stakeholders, was available.

The advice note explores the underlying reasons for and principles of effective 
engagement rather than setting out rigid parameters and includes illustrations of practice, 
information on various toolkits and contacts for relevant organisations.  It also includes a 
framework for thinking through how engagement is planned at a CPP level, based on the 
National Standards for Community Engagement, which CPPs may find useful in evaluating 
overall progress. 

Community Learning and Regeneration are currently planning an event in February 2007 
to look at the future of the Argyll and Bute Youth Forum. 

Eileen to contact the Scottish Executive with details of successful engagement with 
children and young people. 

Eileen Wilson will report back to the management committee in April 2007. 

Electronic copies of the Community Planning Advice Note are available in the document 
library of the Scottish Executive Community Planning website at 
http://www.improvementservice.org.uk/community-planning/ alongside related material 
including further links and, in due course, good practice examples. 

Action Note: Eileen Wilson to contact Scottish Executive and
report back to Management Committee on 18 April 2007

10. BIG LOTTERY FUND ‘HUB’ 

Reference minutes of meeting of the management committee held on 4th October 2006, 
Argyll and Bute Council’s Corporate Funding Officer produced a report, copies having 
previously been circulated, updating the management committee on progress and 
recommending that the management committee consider the proposal by the Big Lottery 
Fund that each local authority’s external funding officer help facilitate a Local Partnership 
Hub which would primarily be a communication group for the BLF to interact with.

The aim of the Argyll and Bute Funding Hub would be to help develop or maintain 
sustainable projects in the area by maximising the amount of funding and support to these 
projects through improved quality of bids and closer links with local priorities. 

The meeting agreed that a panel, drawn from the Community Planning Management 
Committee, would meet on the afternoons of the Management Committee meetings to 
receive presentations on individual bids for a detailed assessment. 

Action note: Admin to (1 ) note to include the afternoon when arranging venue for 
future Management Committee meetings, and

(2) supply list of future meetings to Arlene Cullum

Page 6



7

11. PREPARATIONS FOR THE CPP BIENNIAL CONFERENCE – JUNE 2007 

The management committee considered report by Eileen Wilson, copies having previously 
been circulated, with proposals for the date and venue as well as proposed themes for the 
Community Planning Biennial Conference 2007.

Following discussion, it was agreed that the conference be held on Friday, 15th June 2007 
within The Pavilion, Rothesay, Isle of Bute. 

It was agreed that Eileen Wilson would nominate a small working group to meet in January 
2007 to consider the suggested key themes for the day and to - 

 Decide what the day will be called  
 Finalise the delegate list, including target groups 
 Agree and invite keynote speaker 
 Finalise the programme 
 Agree structure, size and focus of workshops  
 Agree and invite external facilitators (if decided) 

A report will be submitted to the Management Committee on 7th February 2007. 

Action note: Eileen Wilson to nominate Working Group  and arrange meeting in 
January 2007

12. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES – UPDATE ON CPP PRIORITIES 

(a) Health and Wellbeing Group: Elaine Garman updated the management 
committee on the activities of the Health and Wellbeing Group, copy report having 
previously been circulated. 

The management committee noted the report and the agreements sought by the 
Health and Wellbeing Group.   Partners also noted the request for assistance in 
identifying other sources of funding that could be considered as appropriate to be 
used for health improvement activity.

Elaine advised that the CHP would hold a planning day mid-December. 

It was agreed to endorse the report and seek financial input from Partners. 

Agreed to write to CHP to request that Fiona Ritchie attend the next meeting of the 
Management Committee. 

Action note: Eileen Wilson to write to CHP

12. (b) Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum:    (See next item) 

(c)  Dunbartonshire Economic Forum:  Aileen Edwards provided an update on the 
activities of the Dunbartonshire Economic Forum.  The new strategy was launched 
in September 2006. The strategy focuses on three key sectors for growth.  These 
are Construction, Tourism and Life sciences /Healthcare.  The Forum‘s Construction 
Alliance Group is holding a workshop on the 13th December  to  bring agencies 
together  to look at how greater economic impacts from construction can be created 
for the area’s businesses and its residents. A survey has also been undertaken on 
Tourism issues which has raised issues around transport.  It is intended to advertise 

Page 7



8

in the press to broaden the LEF Board  membership.

 Action note: Aileen Edwards, David Dowie and Alan Milstead to report back 
regarding Construction  to the meeting in February 2007

(d) Housing and Communities Group:  It was noted that the newly formed Argyll and 
Bute Housing and Communities Forum would meet on 8th December 2006 and that 
an update would be brought to the next meeting of the management committee. 

(e) Initiative at the Edge:   

Hugh Donaldson gave updates from the three islands of Colonsay, Coll and Jura, 
copies having previously been circulated. It was noted that, in September, Colonsay 
had ended its period under designation and would move on to further work with the 
assistance of the Community Land Unit from 1st December.  The island of Coll had 
lost the services of Paula Darnton-Smith, LDO, in June and a new LDO had recently 
been appointed.

Hugh outlined problems being experienced with Broadband and Alan Milstead, AIE 
undertook to look into this. 

It was welcomed that Scottish Water are to supply Coll. 

The pro forma reports from the 3 islands of Colonsay, Coll and Jura were noted.  

Action note: Alan Milstead to report back to the next meeting on the 
Broadband situation

13. FIX DATES FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The management committee considered the proposed dates for future management 
committee meetings and after discussion agreed the following dates for future meetings – 
(10:30 – 13:00 hours) - venue to be confirmed as it was unlikely that SNH offices would be 
available during the first half of 2007. 

Wednesday 7 February 2007
 Wednesday 18 April 2007
Wednesday 13 June 2007
Wednesday 8 August 2007
Wednesday 3 October 2007
Wednesday 28 November 2007

14. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 

(a) SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL FUNDS CONSULTATION 

Eileen Wilson advised the meeting of the Scottish Executive consultation on 
European Structural Funds and invited partners to view the Scottish Executive 
website for details of the implications in regard to the element of funding to partners 
- www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2006/10/20155513.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING – Wednesday, 7 February 2007. 

Page 8



Page 1 of 6 

 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE DATE: 7th February 2007 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF A LOCAL TRANSPORTATION STRATEGY FOR ARGYLL 
AND BUTE – CONSULTATIVE DRAFT
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 The Community Planning Partnership (CPP) has had a key role in developing this 

new local transport strategy and those partners who have engaged with us have 
been instrumental throughout the process.  We are pleased to present the new 
strategy in consultative draft form and look forward to receiving any comments 
the CPP may have. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 2.1 That the Committee note the production of the draft Local Transport Strategy 

(LTS), the details of the forthcoming consultation process and the timetable for 
approval. 

 
3. DETAIL 
  
 3.1 Following guidance from the Scottish Executive, the involvement of the CPP was 

sought in the development of a new LTS for Argyll and Bute.  Many of the CPP 
partners engaged in the process and took part in a series of workshops in late 
2005. These workshops gathered the key source material for developing the new 
LTS and allowed a network of partners to be established. 

 
 3.2 Throughout the development of the strategy, both the CPP Management 

Committee and the network of partners were kept up to date with progress.  The 
presentation of this draft document to the CPP brings the process full circle, with 
a view to the Partnership taking ownership of the final publication. 

 
 3.3. Over the course of the next few months a wide range of stakeholders will be 

consulted on the new strategy. This is detailed below: 
   
Date Action 
19/01/07 Publish draft strategy on Council website, including online comments form. 
22/01/07 Send draft strategy to CPP network of partners and other stakeholders. 
23/01/07 – 
06/03/07 

Public consultation roadshow throughout the a
[...]
ll & Bute Community Planning 
Partnership; Alan Milstead, HIE; Fergus Murray, Argyll & Bute Council; 
Jim Frame, SEPA; Steven Watson, Alienergy 
NB – Chair noted the response received from Keith Miller, Forestry 
Commission regarding attendance and recommended seeking 
alternative representation for the Forum as appropriate. 

 
2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

(a)Strategic Housing Forum minutes 08/09/06 approved, subject to 
following amendment: 
• Item 5, second bullet to read £34million not £37million. 

          Matters Arising – 
• MOD - MM advised that this matter is to be pursued via the 

Helensburgh & Lomond Housing Market Study.  
• Item 7: Implementing 2006 Housing Act – DD advised that the 

dedicated team within Communities Scotland was now in place to 
take this forward. Main contact – Ian Muirhead. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



     (b) CPP 3rd Theme Group minutes 25/05/06 – approved as accurate. 
    Matters arising  

• Item 2(a) – Home Safety Checks – It was agreed that this 
matter was relevant to a wider range of organisations/partners 
(including all RSLs, Care & Repair and Supporting People) and 
recommended that Strathclyde Fire & Rescue (Geoff Calvert) be 
invited to provide a paper/presentation to the next Forum. 

• CPP Manager – The appointment of Eileen Wilson was noted. 
She is included in the membership of the reconstituted forum and 
will be invited to future meetings. 

 
3.   Strategic Forum - revised remit and membership 

• In accordance with the CPP management board’s decision 
regarding the title and basic reconstitution of this Forum, the 
detailed proposals outlined in SHCF Paper 0106 were approved 
subject to the inclusion of more explicit statements/emphasis on 
a) Equal Opportunities and b) specific Planning issues 
(sustainable design, affordable housing) as key objectives. 

• PM advised of a recent Communities Scotland-funded post 
appointed until march 2007 to support equalities issues primar
[...]
be progressed by existing groups where at all possible, and that 
the critical factor for the pilot was to be able to ensure that the identified issues 
are acted upon and progressed, ie to ensure that the pilot has a degree of 
accountability for matters brought to it’s attention, and that the enthusiasm for the 
pilot and localised Community Planning which has been generated is not lost. It 
was further agreed that a small management group for the Pilot will meet to 
ensure an overview of progress, to ensure delivery and to maintain the 
momentum which has been generated. Attendees at the seminar will be provided 
with a 6 monthly newsletter updating them on progress, and inviting feeding in of 
issues for the next seminar. The next seminar will take place in late 2007.  
 
Membership of the pilot management group comprises: 
 
Shirley MacLeod, Pilot Co-ordinator 
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
Margaret Johnston, Community Representative 
Alan MacDougall, Fyne Homes 
Janet Crook, Communities Scotland 
Inspector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Bridget Paterson, Interloch. 
 
This management group has identified that the issues brought forward at the 
seminar will be progressed: 
 

1. Anti Social Behaviour issues will be progressed by the Community Safety 
Forums. 

2. Health and Well Being issues will be progressed by the Public Health 
Networks. 

3. Local Economic Forums will be progressed by AIE, lead by Alan Milstead. 
4. Housing and Communities issues will be progressed by Fyne Homes, led 

by Alan MacDougall. 
5. Culture and Environment- this will initially be progressed by linking into the 

work of Eileen Rae, the Council’s Arts Development Officer, and by 
identifying links to the work of the National Park Authority, Community 
Futures Groups etc. 

 

Page 65



 
It is intended that by progressing these issues in this way, through groups linked 
to the pilot and leading on such specific topics, actions identified will be 
progressed to 
[...]
coverage providing a details of who provided the media 
coverage – if possible 
 
Media Coverage  Details of media coverage Contact details 
   

 
 
 

   
 
 
 

   
 
 
 

 
 
List any local links that you would want to see on the Initiative at the edge website: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Any other information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date Sent: 
Date Returned: 
Date Logged: 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Coll Report – Concerns and Successes 
 
 
Concerns – Coll 
 

o Although we have letter from Scottish water stating that they will 
address growth as dictated by housing demand from developers, 
councils and housing association. We have evidence other wise. 

o Increasing demand for visitor B&B, with decreasing availability 
o Five key families will be made homeless, due to lack of rentable 

housing. 
o Identified village seafront made be concern due to stormy weather 
o Lack of secondary education on island threatens social cohesion 
o Provision of mobile phone coverage 

 
Successes –  
 

o Development plan on schedule 
o Several successful projects on schedule, new build Community 

centre, affordable housing, recycling group, renewables, village 
improvements 

o Potential site has been located for new build community centre 
o Lottery fund application in process for 1st phase of community 

centre 
o A site has been identified and next step is feasibility stage 
o Public meeting of village improvements has been held and identified 

several potential points to enhance 
o Successful bale wrap scheme under way 

 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2007 - 2010
	7 DTI CONSULTATION ON POST OFFICE NETWORK
	8a Update on CPP Priorities
	06 Ag Item 8(a)(iv) Update from Strategic Housing  Communities Forum 081206

	8b Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Pilot - Report on Seminar held on 1 December 2006
	8c Initiative at the Edge
	09 Ag Item 8 (c)(ii) IatE - Coll 

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the BOARD ROOM, 

AROS, HOSPITAL ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2007  

 
 

Present: Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
 Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
 Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Julian Hankinson, Association of Argyll and Bute Community 

Councils 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
 Sue Gledhill, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
  
In attendance: Pat Logan, Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Nicola Debnam, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Martin Turnbull, Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
 David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
 Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
 James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Blair Fletcher, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
 
 1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
   

Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

 2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
   

The Minutes of the meeting of 6th December 2006 were accepted as an 
accurate record.  
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
 

  (a)  Community Regeneration Outcome Agreement - Stocktake 
Feedback 

    
Reference minutes of last meeting, item 7, it was agreed that Muriel 
Kupris be asked to inform the Management Committee of the 
response regarding additional funding. 
 

Action note: Muriel Kupris to report back to next meeting on 
18th April 

 



  (b)  Engaging Children and Young People in Community Planning 
    

Reference minutes of last meeting, item 9, in regard to information 
on the website, Eileen Wilson advised that this would be discussed 
at the Community Planning Network meeting to be held on 8th 
February and it would be suggested that this topic tie in to 
Community Safety Forum/Young Scot seminar. 
 
Action note:  Eileen Wilson to report to Management 
Committee, 18th April 2007 
 

  (c)  Big Lottery Fund 'Hub' 
    

Reference minutes of the last meeting, item 10, Eileen Wilson 
updated the meeting on progress.  She had met with the Council’s 
Corporate Funding Officer who was progressing invitations to the 
local partnership ‘hub’ as well as arrangements for the panel to meet 
on the afternoons of each Management Committee meeting. The 
panel would be briefed prior to the next meeting on 18th April. 
 

Action note: Eileen Wilson/Arlene Cullum 
 

  (d)  Community Planning Issues - Health and Wellbeing Group 
update 

    
Reference minutes of last meeting, item 12(a), Eileen Wilson advised 
that she and Fiona Ritchie were endeavouring to arrange a suitable 
date for both of them to meet prior to the next Management 
Committee meeting, to which Fiona would be invited. 
 
Action note: Eileen Wilson 
 

  (e)  Local Economic Forums 
 

   Reference discussion at the last meeting, item 12(c), when it was 
agreed there would be a report back regarding Construction, one of 
the key sectors for growth, Sue Gledhill advised after consultation 
with the industry locally a number of areas for attention had been 
identified and action was being taken to address them.  The 
Construction College at Kilmory was due to open later in 2007 
and provide much needed local training opportunities helping to 
retain young people in the area.  A Construction Industry advisor had 
also been secured to focus on the Argyll area full time rather than 
covering as part of a wider area. 

After discussion on the synergy and the possible involvement of 
young people, e.g. under the Not in Education or Employment 
Training (NEET) strategy, it was agreed that Sue would report back 
on progress made.  

Lucinda Gray, Head of the Developing Skills Team at HIE Argyll and 
the Islands, would be happy to provide further details on the local 
initiatives within construction to any interested partners.   Her contact 



details are:-Tel: 01546 605408, e mail: lucinda.gray@hient.co.uk  

Action note: Sue Gledhill to report to meeting on 18th April on 
progress, providing a presentation on the involvement of NEET 

 
  (f)  Initiative at the Edge - Broadband Issues 

 
   Reference discussion at the last meeting, item 12(e), when Alan 

Milstead undertook to look at the problems which the islands were 
experiencing with Broadband, Sue Gledhill advised that Alan had 
received reports of various problems experienced in the Highland 
area.  Having looked into the matter, Sue advised that problems 
would be dealt with on an individual basis by supplying BT with 
name, address, telephone number and an explanation of the 
problem.  In order that problems in other rural areas within Argyll and 
Bute could be brought to the attention of BT it was agreed that 
Community Councils would obtain details of individual cases for 
Community Councils to forward to BT.  

Action notes: Julian Hankinson to advise Community 
Councils 

in Argyll and Bute; and 
     Sue Gledhill to feedback to IatE 
 

 4. THE COMMUNITY PLAN 2007 - 2012 
 

  (a)  Partnership Day held at 23 January 2007 
 

   Eileen Wilson provided feedback from the Community Planning 
Partnership Day held on 23rd January which produced a good, 
positive evaluation.   Eileen presented the first draft of the 
Community Plan, drawn up as a result of the Partnership Day, and 
went through the vision, key facts, themes and priorities, outlining the 
essential elements required for measuring progress and 
performance.  
 
It was agreed that examples of good practice should be illustrated in 
the Plan and Eileen would contact those who attended the 
Partnership Day in January and feedback regarding recognition and 
promotion of what they are doing. 
 
Eileen requested that partners submit photographs of people and 
evidence of partnership working for inclusion in the Community Plan 
document. 
 
The meeting discussed how various groups, such as Community 
Safety Forum and Health and Wellbeing group involve young people 
in the community and the Police and Fire groups were also to be 
encouraged to involve youths in local CPP groups. 
 

Action note:  Eileen Wilson to progress  and 
All partners for photographs 
 
 



  (b)  Biennial Conference - 15th June 2007 
 

   Eileen Wilson spoke to the meeting regarding preparations for the 
CPP Biennial Conference to be held in June and advised she would 
visit the Pavilion, Rothesay in early course to look at the facilities 
available and at the logistics for ferry travel. The topics for the day 
would centre round the leading rural area vision and arrangements 
would now be made to invite a keynote speaker and look at the 
format for the day.  

 Action note: Eileen Wilson 
 

 5. LOCAL TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2007 – 2010 
 

  Nicola Debnam discussed the report and executive summary consultative 
draft on the development of a local transportation strategy for Argyll and 
Bute, copies having previously been circulated.  It was noted that 
roadshow events were being held throughout January and February at 
Mull, Oban, Helensburgh, Bute, Campbeltown, Dunoon, Lochgilphead 
and Islay where a wide range of stakeholders would be consulted on the 
new strategy.  Nicola reported that comments so far were very positive.  
The consultative draft would proceed to the Council’s Area Committees, 
Strategic Policy Committee, the full Council and to Community Planning 
Partnership at their next meeting on 2nd March. 
  
For details log on to the Local Transport Strategy box on the Council 
website Home Page at www.argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

 6. ARGYLL AND BUTE YOUTH STRATEGY 
 

  Martin Turnbull provided a presentation on the Argyll and Bute Youth 
Strategy and gave the definition of the Argyll and Bute Youth Work Plan.  
Three defining features of youth work are - youth choose to participate; 
work must build from where young people are; and youth work recognises 
the young person and the youth worker as partners in the learning 
process.  The age group for youths is 11 to 25 year olds, with particular 
emphasis on the 11 to 18 year olds.  There had been a good rate of 
response on a consultation exercise. Availability of jobs, affordable 
housing, sports facilities, entertainment facilities and things for young 
people to do generally all rated poorly.  There was better feedback on an 
individual basis regarding young people’s local areas, e.g. a nice place to 
live, is usually safe, has a great environment and great people. Services 
received were rated highly and young people believed they gain 
significant wider benefits from taking part in youth work activities. 
 
Martin answered various questions and advised on locally based 
activities.  It was felt that young people should be encouraged in 
volunteering work. The meeting also discussed links which could be made 
between the Youth Forum and the Partnership and agreed that the 
Partnership attend local events.  Further questions would be put to young 
people and a report back to the Partnership. 
 
A full version of the Youth Link statement on youth work can be found on 
the Youth Link website:  www.youthlink.co.uk 



 
Action note: Martin Turnbull to report back to Management 
Committee 
 

 7. DTI CONSULTATION ON POST OFFICE NETWORK 
 

  There had previously been circulated DTI consultation document on The 
Post Office Network and subsequent report which Brian Barker had 
prepared for submission to Argyll and Bute Council and which was 
provided as background to the consultation. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the matter would come back to a 
future meeting once a definitive list of post offices facing closure was 
made available. 
 

Action note: Brian Barker to report back to Management Committee 
 

 8. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a)  Update on CPP Priorities 
 

   (i) Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Elaine Garman updated the management committee on the 
activities of the Health and Wellbeing Group, copy report 
having previously been circulated. 
 
It was noted that a sub group had now been set up to initiate 
the process of reviewing the Health and Wellbeing Group 
and details will be fed back to the Management Committee. 

Action note: Elaine Garman 
  

(ii) Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum 
 
Sue Gledhill provided an update on the activities of the 
Argyll and the Islands Local Economic Forum in Alan 
Milstead’s absence as he was attending to-day’s meeting of 
the Local Economic Forum.   
 
Recent economic activity by the LEC between September 
and November included 10 out of 21 new business starts on 
the islands, £2.5 million had been granted to the marine 
laboratory at Dunstaffnage to fund expansion, and 34 other 
projects had been approved.  Andrew Thin, new Chair of 
SNH, had outlined priorities for SNH, such as, a new 
corporate strategy which puts Scottish people at the heart of 



presentation on Growing our Own/Working on Health in 
Argyll and Bute (GOO/WHAB), an initiative focusing on 
employment issues in health, designed to keep students 
working locally.  Argyll College was picking up again.  
 
Sue confirmed the successful launch of Highland Year 2007, 
a year dedicated to the celebration of highland culture, 
supported by three funding partners, the Scottish Executive, 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise and Highland Council.  
Over 30 national agencies support the delivery of Highland 
2007, with additional support from many partners, sponsors 
and suppliers.  There are 20 events planned for Argyll and 
Bute. 
 

(iii) Dunbartonshire Economic Forum 
 
There was no update from Dunbartonshire Economic 
Forum. 
 

(iv) Strategic Housing and Communities Forum 
 
The meeting noted the activities of the reconstituted Argyll 
and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum, 
minutes of meeting held on 8th December 2006 having 
previously been circulated. 
 
Malcolm MacFadyen spoke to the meeting about the 
Forum’s developing work plans that it had picked up from 
the last two groups and in the future there would be more 
explicit statements/emphasis on Equal Opportunities and 
specific Planning issues (sustainable design, affordable 
housing) as key objectives. 
 
The Management Committee’s decision regarding 
reconstitution of the Forum had been positively received. 
  

  (b)  Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Pilot 
 

   There was submitted and noted report by Shirley MacLeod, Bute and 
Cowal Local Community Planning Pilot Co-ordinator, copies having 
previously been circulated.   
 
Eileen Wilson reported on the successful seminar held in Strachur on 
1st December 2006.  A follow up meeting from the event had been 
held and themes agreed - Anti Social Behaviour, Health and 
Wellbeing, Local Economic Forums, Housing and Communities and 
Culture and Environment - should be progressed by existing groups 
where possible, with the critical factor for the pilot being to ensure 
that the identified issues are acted upon and progressed.  A small 
management group for the pilot would meet to ensure an overview of 
progress. 
 
It is planned to hold a local event again later in the year, to continue 



networking and communication. It was proposed to repeat the 
seminar on an annual basis and this process may be considered for 
other localities in the Argyll and Bute area. 
 

  (c)  Initiative at the Edge 
 

   The updates from the islands of Jura and Coll, copies having 
previously been circulated, were noted. 
 
Andrew Campbell confirmed that Fiona Carswell was the recently 
appointed Local Development Officer on Coll and that projects are 
progressing.   Most projects on Jura are doing quite well although the 
fast passenger ferry may not go ahead this year until funding is 
secured for the infrastructure. 
 

 9. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
 

  (a)  Sustainable Design Guide (Construction) 
 

   Jane Fowler produced copies of the Council’s Sustainable Design 
Guidance leaflet for information. The aim of the guidance is to 
ensure that any proposed development is appropriate for its context 
and is sustainable into the future, that it does not simply meet the 
applicants’ immediate needs. 
 
Further information and copies of the guidance can be obtained by 
contacting the Council’s Development Projects Unit, Email: 
catherine.mcnally@argyll-bute.gov.uk or by viewing the Council’s 
website at www.argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 

  (b)  Community Planning and Community Safety Partnership 
Working - Scottish Fire Service College - Fire Service Course 

 
   Geoff Calvert advised that a 5-day course on Community Planning 

and Community Safety Partnership Working would be held at the 
Scottish Fire Service College, Gullane, from 26th March 2007 to 30th 
March 2007. 
 
Action note:  Eileen Wilson to email details to CPP Management 

Committee 
 
For further details log on to www.scottish-fireservicecollege.org 
 

  (c)  Digital Switch Over 
 

   Eileen Wilson informed the meeting of an invitation from Dave 
Rushton, Institute of Local Television and Department of Geography 
and Sociology, University of Strathclyde to attend a forum to be held 
on 14th February on Scotland’s Public Service Spectrum.  This forum 
would provide an opportunity to discuss Scotland’s future spectrum 
requirements for public service broadcasting and wireless 
broadband, to assist an informed response to Ofcom’s consultation 
on Digital Dividend access and regulation before the consultation 

th



closes on 20th March. 
 
For further details Email to: local.tv@virgin.net 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

  The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 18th April 2007 at 10.30 am 
in the SNH Offices, Kilmory Industrial Estate, Lochgilphead. 
 

 


